limits set in regulatory acts, measures are immediately implemented to reduce such positions (hedging the risk
with relevant instruments, like foreign currency forwards or futures).
Foreign currency rate risk is managed under the following limits:

• Open currency positions of OECD member states cannot exceed 15% of net own funds
• Open currency positions of any other currency (excl. euro, lats, litas) cannot exceed 5% of net own

funds
• Open currency positions of the Estonian kroon, Latvian lats and Lithuanian litas are without limits, as

the kroon and the litas are pegged to the Euro using a fixed exchange rate and the fluctuation of
the lats is fixed  at +/-1% to the Euro.

Information regarding assets and liabilities bearing currency risk is presented in the tables on pages 26-27. The
main currencies, in which LHV has open currency exposures, are USD, SEK and LVL. Open currency exposures
have not significantly changed throughout 2008 in comparison with the balance sheet date of 31.12.2008.

A sensitivity analysis has been performed for the effect of possible reasonable changes attributable to open
currency positions on the income statement.
 Change 2008  Change 2007
USD exchange rate +10% -57  +10% 4
 -10% 57  -10% -4
SEK exchange rate +5% -4  +6% -8
 -5% 4  -6% 8
LVL exchange rate +5% 31  +0,5% 13
 -5% -31  -0,5% -13
Total appreciation of exchange rates -30   9
Total depreciation of exchange rates 30   -9

AS Lõhmus, Haavel & Viisemann  Annual Report 2008

   26

Open currency exposuress
The following tables present the risks arising from open currency exposures. Assets and liabilities denominated
in foreign currencies have been presented in EEK equivalent in respective columns, according to the
exchange rate prevailing at the balance sheet date. Derivatives reported at fair value in the balance sheet
have been included within contractual amounts under contingencies and commitments. Open currency

[…]

Loans received 18 677 10 929 0 0 0 191 0 29 797
Accrued expenses 8 396 35 694 243 0 7 0 9 375
Total liabilities bearing currency risk  27 073 10 964 694 243 0 198 0 39 172

Liabilities not bearing currency risk
Bonds issued 4 485 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 485
Total liabilities not bearing currency risk  4 485 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 485

Total liabilities * 31 558 10 964 694 243 0 198 0 43 657

Commitments at contractual amounts (Note
12) 0 0 0 0 2 825 7 833 0 10 658

Total shareholders’ equity  37 592 0 0 0 0 0 0 37 592
Open foreign currency position   -26 983 -2 425 25 275 2 369 -130 36 1 858 0

*  the balances of total assets and total liabilities differ from the carrying amount by the fair value of the
derivatives, which shown here at their full contractual amounts.

AS Lõhmus, Haavel & Viisemann  Annual Report 2008

   28

 Price risk
Financial instruments bearing price risk in LHV are securities held for trading. The limits are set for the size of the
trading portfolio at LHV. The head of the brokerage team oversees the trading portfolio and the internal
control department monitors the compliance with limits.

Sensitivity analysis:
Effect on income statement  Change 2008  Change 2007
Shares +10% 461  +20% 11
 -10% -461  -20% -11
Fund units +10% 27  +10% 27
 -10% -27  -10% -27
Bonds +20% 881
 -20% -881
Total effect of price appreciation  1 349   38
Total effect of price depreciation -1 349   -38

 Interest rate risk
To reduce the cash flow risk arising from possible change in interest rates, LHV primarily uses fixed interest rates
both for taking loans as well as granting them. In 2008, the fixed interest rate on loans granted was between
7.5-20.5% (2006: 7.75-12.75%). Interest rates for loans granted are changed once a month at most according
to fluctuations in market interest rates. When taking loans, the relation between the weighed average interest
rate on loans granted and loans received is followed. Interest rates on loans received in 2008 were as high as
8% (2007: 7%). Interest rate risk is also reduced by framing up the due dates of loans – loans are taken mostly